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following reflects the findings of the Califom;" I 
Department of Public Health, during an annual 
Ufe Safety Code re..certificati.on survey. The 
findings are in accordance With 42 CFR (Code of 
Federal Regulations) 463.70 {a} a.nd NFPA . 
(National Fire Protection AssoCiatIOn) 101. Life 
Safety Code 2000 edition , Existing codes. 

Representing the Cali fornia Department of Public 

Health: 

Census: 265 

The facility is not in substantial compliance with 
42 CFR 483.70 (a) for Long Term Care facilities. 
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

Fire drills are held at unexpected times under 
varying conditions, at least quarterly on e.ach i 
The staff;s familiar with procedures and IS aware 
that drills are part of established routine. 
Responsibility for planning and conducting drills is 
assigned only to competent p~rsons who ~re I 
qualified to exercise leadership. Where drills are 
conducted between 9 PM and 6 AM a coded 
announcement may be used instead of audible 
alarmS. 19.7 .1 .2 

) Provi l»Js \~~IOrlS Olnolete Eva~t 10' mEZ21 

PREFIX C(».'J'lETION 
TAG O~E 

KOSO 

pl an of correction consti­
tutes my credible allegation of 
compliance for the defici encies 
noted. 

preparation and/or executi on of 
this plan.: of : correction does 
constitute admission or agree­
ment by the provider of the t.n,th 
of the facts alleged or conclu­
sions set forth in the sb't<"""'n~ 
of deficienci es . 

This Plan o f Correction is pre­
and/or executed because . 

. by the provisions 
and Safety Code Sl8ction 

1250 and 42 C. F . R.405 .1 907 . 

On 7/19/2013, the Allffiiini,;tt:atof 
contacted the Fire services 
<:'.on.':5UJ.tant. (Pir.e PD3venti on 
Trai.ning Sfecialist ) and 
instructed him on the •• ",,=e­
ment to vary the times the 
Fire Drills . Fire Drills ~~ll 
be conducted quarterly for 
each shift and the time ~ ••• "~ 
drills ... ,ill be varied by at 
least 1 hour from t he tim; o f 

8/201 

C(llreeUng providing it is determined that 
slated above aro disciosable 90 day$ 
pians of correction are disclosable 14 

~~:;p,;;;;;,; plan of corn,u:;tion is requisite to continued 

If con tinuation sheet Page 1 of 9 
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(X l) PROVIOERlSUPPlIERJCLlA 
IOENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

555318 

llAt'.!:. OF PROVIDER OR SUPPL\ER 

VILLA RANCHO BERNARDO CARE CENTER 

, 
(X4) 10 , 

PREFIX I 
>AG 

SUMMARY STArEMEtlT OF OEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEOEO BY FULL 

REGULArORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 050 \ continued From page 1 

\ This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on document review, the facility failed to 
conduct fire dri lls at unexpected times. This 
could resul t in delayed response by staff during i 
fi re. This affected 5 of 5 smoke compartments of 
the 1 st floor and 5 of 5 smoke compartments on 

the 2nd floor. 

I Findings: 
On 7/1 71 13, at 11 :23 a.m., during document 
review, the facility fire drills were reviewed. ,he 
fire drills were held as follOWS; 

, AM. Shift 3 of4 drills were held between 10:03 
am. and 11:01 a.m. 
P.M. Shift 3 of 4 drillS were held between 3:00 
p.m. and 3:46 p.m. 
Night Shift 4 of 4 driUs were held between 11 :25 
p.m. and 12:15 a.m. The facllity failed to vary the 
time of their fire drills. 

K O~2 1 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

sS- E . d f I·f f ty. A fire alarm system require or I e sa e IS 

installed. tested , and maintained in accordance 
with NFPA 70 National Electrical Code and NFPA 
72. The system has an approved maintenance 
and testing program complying with applicable 
requ irements of NFPA 70 and 72 . 9.6.1.4 

VILLA RA~ICHO BER~IARO PAGE 03/10 

PRINTED: 07f25i2013 
FORM APPROVED 

OMS NO. 0938 0391 
(X2) MUlTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A. BUILDING 01 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMP LETED 

B. WING 07f18/2013 

STREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE. liP CODE 
15720 BERNARDO CENTER CRIVE 
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ID 
PREFIX 

TAO 

PROVlOER'$ PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD 8 E 

CROSS-REFERENCEO TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

I (X51 
COMPLETION 

DATI, 

the prior shift drill . 

· The Administrat or Hill audit 
future Fire Drill reports t o 
ensure the times are varied by 
at least 1 hour for each shift 
drill . 

• Results of this audit will be 
presented to the facility ' s 
cQr Cbmmittee by the 
Ac'hni.nistrator rronthly for thre 
months , then annually there­
after . The (bmmittee will ',: , 
evaluate the effectiveness o f 
the pl an of correction for I 
IXJtential modifications and or 
continuation reyond the stated I 
timeframes . ' 

/18/2013 

• on 7/1B/2013 , JJJ Enterprise, 
the facility ' s alarm contracto4 
counted and tested all the I 
audibl e/Visual alarm devi ces I 
in the facili ty. The total I 

I count was 49 devices and all I 
\ f unctioned pr operly. The alarml 

t echnician updated the Certifi 
cate of Inspection with the 
above infonnation . 

· The Adrrti.ni strat or Hill audit 
the future annual Certi ficate ' i 
of Inspection r ep:::>rts from the ! 

i alarm contractor to ensure tha tt 
Event 10 . N1EZ21 FaelH\'!' 10. CAOBMOOS94 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 9 
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K 052 \ Continued From p2ge 2 

\ This STANDARD is not met as eVidenced by: 
Based on document review, and interview, the 

facility failed to ensure that all devices were 
tested in accordance WiUl NFPA 72, National Fire 
Alarm Code. TIlis waS evidenced by no current 
testing of the audible/visual devices. This 
affected 5 of 5 smoke compartments on the 1st 
and 2nd floor. and could result in devices not 
functloning in tile event of a fire. 

Findings: 
On 7/17/13, at 2:59 p.m .. the annual certification 
of the fire alarm system was reviewed. There was 
no documented testing of the Chimes/strobes. 
The last testing of the chimes/strobes was on 
6/8/11, at this time the vendor documented he 
tested 100% but gave no indication of how many 
devices were [n lhe facility. 
NFPA 70 National Fire Alarm Code 1999 Edition 
Table 7-3.2 shows the devices have to be tested 
annually. 

K054 NFP~ 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS"'E 
All required smoke detectors, including those 
activating door hold·open devices, are approved, 

! maintained, inspected and lested in accordance 
with the manufacturer's specifications. 9.6.1.3 

, 
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 

I Based on document review, the facility failed to 
ensu(e that all fire alarm devices were tested . 
This was evidenced by failure to test all smoke 
detectors annually in accordance with NFPA n, 

I National Fire Alarm Code. 
• This could result in the smoke detectors not 
1 functioning in the e~ent of a fire . 

I 

VILLA RA~CHO BERNARD PAGE £14/10 
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FORM APPROVED 
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10 PROVIDER'S Pv-N OF CORRECTION 
PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVEAcnON SHOULD BE I ()(Sl 

TAG CROSS-REFEREIICEO TO THE APPROPRIATE 
CCW.PLt:TION 

DEFICIENcy) ! DATE 

/1 8/201 
K052 

all devices listed on tl1e 
certificate are counted and 
tested. 

. 
Results of this ;;ludi t will be 
presented to the facility ' s 
CQI CoIIJni. ttee by the 
Admiriistrator after the annual 
alarm i nspaction is completed. 
The Committee 'Will evaluate . 
the effectiveness of the plan I 
of correction for p:)tential 
mcxtifications and or conti nuCl-
tion beyond the stated t ime-
frames . 

K054 

. 
On 6/26/2013, JJJ Enterprise 
the facility ' s a~~ contra~~ 
canpl e ted testing of the smoke 
detectors in the facility . The 
alarm technician used the faci -
lity ' s snoke detector listing-
as a v .. orksheet. All 188 smoke 
detectors listed on the work-

I sheet ,,'ere tested . The tech-
nician incorrectly documented 
175 stroke detector s on the 
Certificate of Insp:cti on . On 
7/18/2013, the t echniCi an 

, corrected the certificat e of , 
I Inspection by noting 188 smoke 

FORM Ct,'.S·2557(02·'39) Previo\.l$ Vars,c~' Obsolete EventlO:N7EZ2t FaCility ID: CAoaOOOOO94 If contmuatlOn sheet Page :3 of 9 
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TAG 
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K054 continued Fro m page 3 

Findings: 
On 7/17113, during document review, the annual 
certifi cation of the fire alarm system vIas 

1 reviewed. The certification indicated that 176 
smoke detectors were tested . The facility has 
188 smoke detectors according to the smoke 
detector test tog. On 8/30112,176 smoke 
detectors were tested and on 6/8111,176 smoke 
detectors were tested_ 

K 064 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS=D Portable fire extinguishers are provided in a ll 
health care occupancies in accordance with 
9,7.4.1 . 19.3.5.6, NFPA 10 

I 

\ ThiS STANDARD is not met as "idenced by: 
Based on observation, the facility failed to 

! maintain the fire extinguishers. This was 
evidenced by one monthly inspection missing 
from one fire extinguisher. This could result in 
the fire extinguisher not working in the event of a 
fire. This affects 1 of 5 smoke compartments on 
the 1st floor. 

\ 4.3A.2 At leas! monthly, the: date the inspection 
I was pertormed 
and the initial s of tl,e person performing the 
insp·ection 
shall be recorded. 
4.3.4.3 Records shall be kept on a tag or label 
attached to tile 
fire extinguisher, on an inspection checklist 
maintained on 

I 

, 

i 

V I LLA RA~ICHO BERNARD t-'AGI:.. U:'/l tJ 
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DATE 

(- . 

K 054 
~/1 8/201 

, 

- detectors tested. 

· The Administrator will audit 
the future annual Certificate 
of IflSj:eCtion reports from the 
a larm contractor to ensure tha 
the·~:tertificate::'list the;;eoIre t 

K064 
nurrtber of devices tested. 

· Results of this audit will be 
presented t o the faci l ity ' s 
cQr Cl:mli ttee by the i 
Administrator after the annual 
insIBCtion is completed. The 
Committee will evaluate the 
effectiveness of the plan of 
correction for potential modi -
fications and or continuation 
beyond the stated t imeframes . 

K 06 4 
· 1~e f ire ·extinguisher in the , , elevat or control room was 

ins.rected, dated and initialed 
on the attached tag by the 
t-laintenance super vi sor. 

, 

I 
· The location of all fire 

extingui shers will be designa-

I 
ted on the facility's floor 
plan. The Maintenance staff 

I 
will uti~ize the flCXJr plan to 
ensure f lre extinguishers in 

FORM cr"S_2 ~I(02·e9) Pre~io"~ Ve,~i1;M O~~ole te Event ID: N7EZ21 FllcTIity 10: CMSOOIlOM'. If continuat ion shoot P"9C! 4 of 9 
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K 064 \ Continued From page 4 
' file, or in an electronic system (e.g .. bar coding) 

that provides a permanent record. 

Find ings: 
On 7{18/13, during a tour of the facility with the 

\ Maintenance Staff, the fire extinguishers were 
observed. 
At 9:13 a.m., there was no monthly inspection of 
the fire extinguisher for June 2013 in the elevator 

K087 
room _ 
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFEn' CODE STANDARD 

SS:::D 
Heating, ventilating, and air conditioning comply 
with the provisions of section 9.2 and are installed 
in accordance with the manufacturer'S I specifications. 19_5.2_1. 9.2, NFPA gOA, 

! 19.5.22 

This STANDARD is not met a5 evidenced by: 
Based on observation, the facility failed to 

maintain the heating, ventilating and air 
I conditioning system. This was evidenced by I equipment not being maintained. This couid 
, result in injury to residents or staff, and affects 1 I of 5 smoke compartments on the 1st floor. 
, 
1 NFPA 101 , life Safety Code. 2000 Edition 
,4 _B.12 Maintenance and Testing. 

4.6 ,12.1 Whenever or wherever any device, 
equipment, system, condition, arrangement, level 
of protection, or an)' other feature is required for 
compliance with provisions of this Code, such 
device, equipment, system. condition. 
arrangement, level of protection, or other feature 

VILLA RANCHO BERNARD PAGE 86/ 10 
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FORM APPROVED 

OMS NO. 0938-0391 
(x t ) r.l11LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY 

A. BUILDING 01 Crn.1PLETEO 

B. I,NlNG 07{18{2013 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, liP CODE 

15720 B ERNARDO CENTER DRIVE 

SAN DIEGO, CA 92127 

'0 PROVIDER'S PlAN OF CORRECTION ''') 
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DEFICIENCy) 

K 064\ 
8/18/201 

all locations are checked 
monthly . 

- The monthly fire extinguisher 
inspectiOns and documentati on 
will i:eiine:1:t1dediin,; the lPD'ijthl 
safety inspection checklist. 
Results of these insJ;€cti ons 
wil l be reported by the Envi-
ronmental Services Manager to 
the facility ' s CQI Committee 

KOB7 monthly for three months , then 
quarterly thereafter . The 
committee will evaluate the 
effectiveness of the plan of 
correction for potential medi-
fications and or cont i nuation 
beyond theiJstated""ti..:ineframes-i:·~; 

- '11J1e thermostat in the hit flc:or 
Therapy Office was reattached I 
to the wall by the lI'iilintenance 
staff. 

' . The Maintenance staff will ,::,:-,,z,./' '! check all thermostats i n the ' 
facility t o ensure they are 
securel y mounted to the "''alls . 

I 
' - I nspections of the facility's , 
I therrrostats vlill be included 

I 
in the monthly safety inspect-
i on checklist. Results of thes 

I 
- , Event ID_N7EZ21 F3el i ly JD_ CAOB0000694 If continuation sheet Page 5 of 9 -
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PREFIX 
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I 

K067 Continued From page 5 
shalt thereafter be continuously maintained in 
accordance with applicable NF"PA requirements 
or as directed by the authority having jurisdiction. 

Findings: 
On a tour of the facility on 7/17/13 to 7/18/13, the 
HVAC system was observed. 
On 7/17/13, at 3:05 p,m, . the thermostat in 
physical tI1erapy on the 1st floor was not attached 
to tile wall, and exposing w ires, thai could 
potentially cause injury to staff and residents. 

K069 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

55=0 
Cooking facil ities are protected in accordance 
with 9.2,3. 19.3.2,6, NFPA 96 

I Tllis STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation, the facility failed to ensure 

that staff were aware that fire extinguishers in the 
kitchen were used second to the hood 

I extinguishing system, This was evidenced by no 
I signs posted above the fire extin9uish~rs in the 
I kitchen. This affects 1 of 5 smoke compartments 

on the 1st floor, and could result in the spread of 

fire. 

NFPA 96 Standard for Ventilation Control and 
Fire Protection of Commercial Cooking 
Operations, 1998 Edition , 
7-2 1.1 A placard identifying the use of the 

\ extinguistlers as secondary backup means to the 
automatic fire suppression system shall be 

, conspicuously placed near each portable fire 
extinguisher in the cooking area, 

I Finding s: 

FORM eMS 25S7(tr.! W) P<4V10U~ . V!f$,M' OtJsck!:e Ellen! ID:II?EZ21 
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K067 inspections will be reported 

b1 the Environmental Services 
~~ger to the facility ' s OQI 
CQwnittee monthly for three 
I1OI1ths , then quarterly there-
after _ The Cc:mmittee ... ,ill eva-
luabe the effectivess of the 
plan o f correction for p::>ten-
hal modifications and or cont -
nuation teyond t he stated tiJ1l81 
frames . 

K069 I 
I . Placards identifying the twO 

t1KII f:i.re extinguishers :i.n the I 
kitchen as secondarycfire;.: $uPPt 

'=~ss±o'i1~eg¢prehtithaYe;:teen I 
ordered through Simplex Grinnel l 
the facility ' s fire s uppreSSio1 
contractor . Once rece:i. ved, the 
p lacards will b2 installed 
aoove the ki tchen fire exting-
uishers by the Nai ntenance r 

s taff. 

. Inspections of the facility ' s 
kitchen fire extinguishers 
p l acards will be inc luded in 

I the lIonthly saf ety i nspection 
checklist . Results -(5f:.·tilese 
inspections lvill be reported 
by the Environrnental Services 
Nanager to the facility ' s 0'.;21 
Ccmnittee quarterly for one I 
year , then annually thereafter . 
The Committee -:: l'lill evaluate 'i 
0' . 

F~ I • CAMM00604 If continuation sheet Page 6 of 9 
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K 069 Continued From page 6 
On 7/18/1 3, at 9:06 a.m .. during a tour of the 
facility kitchen with tM Maintenance Staff. the fire 
extinguishers were observed. Two of Two fire 
extinguishers did not have ~!aca.rds posted above I 
them identifying that the extingUishers were . 
secondary backup means to the suppression 

system. 
K 144 1 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

SS"C 
Generators are inspected weekly and exercised 
under load for 30 minutes per month in 
accordance with NFPA 99. 3.4.4-1 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on document review , the facility failed to 

I maintain the emergency generator. This was 
evidenced by missing weekly visual inspection. 
This affects the entire facility and could result in 
the emergency generator malfunctioning in th e 
event of an emergency. 

Findings 
On 7{17/13, durrng document review. the I 
emergency generator logs were reViewed 
At 11 44 am, during review of the Generator Test I 

I
, Log, no documentallOn was proVided for a weekly 

inspection for the week of 10/22{12 I 
K 147 I NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE SiANDARD I 
ss=c l 

FORM CMS.~St7(O:2·g{\l PrevIouS v..,s>on~ Obsal~te E~9n. I D. N7EZ21 
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OEFICIENCy) 

'''' COMPLETION 
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8/18/201 
K 069 the ef£ect i vene~5 of the pl an 

of correction for potential 
modifications and or continua­
tian beyond the stated time­
frames . 

K 144 

• The Maintenance staff \'lill be 
reeducated by the Environmenta 
Services r~ger r egarding the 
testing and inspection r equire 
ment9 for the facility l s 
emergency generator . Copies of 
the weekly test and or insp:ct 
ion will ba sul::mitted to the 
facility ' s Administrator . 

. J;nspec t ions of the facility ' s 
emergency ganerator log wi ll-b 
included i n the monthly safety 
insp.;lCtion checklist . Results 
of these inspections will be 
reported by the Envir onmental 
Services [13nager to the faci­
lity ' s CQI Committee m::mthly I 

for three months, then quarter ly 
t hereafter . The Committee will 
evaluat e the effectiveness of 
the plan of correction for 
p:!tential modifications and or 
conti nuation beyond the s tated 
timefrarres . 

Faeohly 10: CA09001l0094 If continlJat lOn sheet Page 7 of 9 
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K 147 Continued From page 7 
Electrical wiring and eqUipment is in accordance 
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 9.1 .2 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation , the facility failed to 
maintain the electrical wiring and equipment. 
This was evidenced by appliances and medical 
devices being plugged into surge protectors, ThiS 
affects 1 of 5 smoke compartments on the 1 st 
floor and 1 of 5 smoke compartments on tile 2nd 
floor. This could result in a fire. 

NEG 70 National Electrical Code, 1999 Edition 
400..$. Uses Not Permitted. Unless specifically 
permitted in Section 400-7, flexible co~ds and 
cables shall not be used for the follOWing: 
(1) As a substi tute for the fixed wiring of a 
structure 
(2) Where run through holes in walls , structural 
ceilings suspended ceilings, dropped ceilings, or 
fioon; 
(3) V\fhere run through doorways, windows, or 
similar openings 
(4) \l\lhere attached to building surlaces 

Exception: Flexible cord and cable shall be 
permitted to be attached to building surfaces in 
accordance with the 

provisions of Section 364·8. 
(5) Where concealed behind buil~~ng walls , 
structural ceilings. suspended ceilings, dropped 
cei lings. or floors 
(6) Where installed in raceways , except as 
other-vise permitted in this Code. 

Findings: .. 
On a tour of the facihty on 7/17113 to 7/18/13 , with 
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PR.OVlDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVEACnON SHOULO 8E. 

CROSS-REFI:RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
OEF ICI!:NCy) 

"1. In the Medical Recor ds 
Office, the micr~vave oven 
was r erroved. 

118/2013 

: 2. In Roan 421 bed "S , the sur~ 
protector ·was removed and I 
the air mattress is connect d 
directly i nto an e lectrical 
\'rall outlet. 

• The [·1aintenance staff and the 
Department t-lanagers "dll l::e 
reeducated by the Envi.rorune~~ 

_. Services Area r1anager r egardin 
the prohibition of improper 
electrical connections and 
ensuring the elctrical applian 
ces in the facility for pr~ 
connections to a power source . 

• The Deparbnent t1anagers \·ri.ll 
be resp:>nsi ble far monitorin9 
proper );Ower source connection 
for appliances and equipnent 
in their areas through m::mthly 
safety inspections . 

· Proper electrical connections 
o f appliances or patient care 
equi~t will be included in 
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. 1 8 
K 147 1 Continued From page . .. I the Maintenance Staff. the electrical wIring and 

equipment was observed. 
1, On 7/17f13 at 3:52 p m., in the medical records 
office on the 1 sl floor the microwave oven was 
plugged into a surge protector and not direcUy 
into a wall. 
2, On 7/18/13 at 9:21 a.m., the air mattress on 
bed B in room 42 1 was plugged into a surge 

I 
protector and not directly into a wall. 

I 

I 
I , 
I 
I 
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the monthly safety inspection 
checklist . Results of these 
i nspections Hill J::;e reported. b: 
the Depa;r:tment Hanagers to ·the 
facility 's 001 Gommittee month y 

·:r~~~~~~:~~~=~lY 
will evaluate the effectivenes 
of the plan of correction for 
potential modificati ons and or 
continuation beyond the stated 
timeframes . 

I 
1 
I 

I I 
i 

I . ' . . 
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